

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/11/2018 1:49 PM

NO. 35626-4-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FRANCISCO SORIANO,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29737
Office Id. No. 91022
Labor and Industries Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES.....	2
	1. An unappealed decision of the Department is final and binding for the issues it decided. The Department issued a November 2014 order that set aside an order closing Soriano’s claim and that kept the claim open for authorized treatment and benefits. The November 2014 order did not state that the Director would grant Soriano benefits. Did res judicata prevent the Director from denying Soriano benefits in October 2015?.....	2
	2. To preserve an issue for appeal a party in an industrial insurance case must raise the issue both in a petition for review to the Board and on appeal at superior court. Soriano did not argue in his petition or at superior court that the Director abused his discretion in rendering the October 2015 decision. Did Soriano waive his arguments about the merits of the Director’s discretionary decision?	2
	3. The court reviews decisions to deny disability benefits on claims that have been closed for more than seven years for abuse of discretion. A party can only show abuse of discretion based on the information available to the decision-maker. Soriano’s claim has been closed for more than seven years. Soriano did not show what information was available to the Director when he denied him benefits. Did Soriano establish abuse of discretion?	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Overview of Worker’s Compensation System	3
	B. Soriano’s Claim Was Closed in 1981 and Reopened in 2013.....	4

C.	The Board Affirmed the Director’s Decision To Deny Soriano’s Request for Disability Benefits.....	5
D.	The Superior Court Affirmed the Board.....	7
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
V.	ARGUMENT	9
A.	Because the Director Did Not Issue Any Order That Authorized Disability Benefits, Soriano’s Res Judicata Argument Fails.....	9
1.	The October 2014 order did not authorize disability benefits	9
2.	The Director did not issue the October 2014 order so he could not have exercised his discretion in the order.....	13
B.	Soriano Waived the Other Arguments He Tries to Raise on Appeal by Not Raising Them Below	14
C.	Even if the Court Considers the Argument, Soriano Has Not Shown the Director Abused His Discretion.....	16
D.	Soriano Should Not Receive Attorney’s Fees	21
VI.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992).....	15
<i>Arlen Long</i> , No. 94 2539, 1996 WL 153585 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. Jan. 17, 1996).....	3
<i>Buecking v. Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013).....	14
<i>Cascade Valley Hosp. v. Stach</i> , 152 Wn. App. 502, 215 P.3d 1043 (2009).....	4, 9, 10, 20, 21
<i>City of Bellevue v. Raum</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	17
<i>Energy Northwest v. Hartje</i> , 148 Wn. App. 454, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009).....	11
<i>ITT Rayonier v. Dalman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993).....	16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> , 171 Wn. App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012).....	9
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	10
<i>Kustura v. Dep't. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 655, 175 P.3d 1117, <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 169 Wn.2d 81 (2010).....	21
<i>Leuluaialii v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 672, 279 P.3d 515 (2012).....	15
<i>Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007).....	8

<i>Matthews v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 477, 288 P.3d 630 (2012).....	3
<i>Robert Dorr, Jr.</i> , No. 07 23982, 2009 WL 1504200 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. Jan. 6, 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Robinson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 415, 326 P.3d 744 (2014).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	8
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	8
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr. v. Knapp</i> , 172 Wn. App. 26, 288 P.3d 675 (2012).....	21
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	9

Statutes

RCW 51.32.130	21
RCW 51.32.160	1, 3, 4, 9, 13, 17
RCW 51.32.160(1)(a)	9
RCW 51.36.010	3, 10
RCW 51.52.050	16, 18, 20
RCW 51.52.104	14, 15
RCW 51.52.110	6
RCW 51.52.115	6, 8
RCW 51.52.130	21

RCW 51.52.140 8

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 14
